

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 2030 OF 2017**

N. K. Industries Limited and Anr. Petitioners.
V/s
State of Maharashtra and Ors. Respondents.

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.31059 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2030 OF 2017**

National Spot Exchange Ltd. ... Applicant.
V/s
N.K. Industries Ltd. And Others Respondents.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2027 OF 2017**

N.K. Properties Private Limited
(Formerly known as N.K. Proteins Limited)
and Another Petitioners.
V/s
State of Maharashtra and Others Respondents.

**WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.176 OF 2017
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2027 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.127 OF 2017
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2027 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.93 OF 2019
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2027 OF 2017**

N.K. Proteins Private Limited
(Formerly known as N. K. Proteins
Limited) and Anr.Applicants.

V/s
State of Maharashtra and Others Respondents.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2028 OF 2017**

Ashita Nilesh Patel and Anr. Petitioners.

V/s
State of Maharashtra and Others Respondents.

**WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.168 OF 2017
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2028 OF 2017**

Ashita Nilesh Patel and Anr. Applicants.

V/s
State of Maharashtra and Others Respondents.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2029 OF 2017**

Priyam Nilesh Patel and Others Petitioners.

V/s
State of Maharashtra and Others Respondents.

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.32036 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2029 OF 2017**

The National Spot Exchange Ltd. ... Applicant

V/s.
Priyam Nilesh Patel and Others Respondents.

Mr. Vinit Jain i/b MZM Legal, Advocate for respondent no.5.
Ms. P. H. Kantharia, Government Pleader for the respondent-State in
Writ Petition No.2028 of 2017.

Mr. Milind More, Additional Government Pleader for the respondent-State in Writ Petition No.2030 of 2017.

Mr. Himanshu B. Takke, Assistant Government Pleader for the respondent-State in Writ Petition No.2027 of 2017.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan Additional Government Pleader for the respondent-State in Writ Petition No.869 of 2020.

Mr. Abhay L. Patki, Additional Government Pleader for respondent-State in Writ Petition No.2029/2017.

**CORAM: A.S. CHANDURKAR &
RAJESH S. PATIL JJ.**

DATE: 13TH DECEMBER 2024

P.C.:-

1] Not on board. Taken on board.

2] Time to file affidavit-in-reply by the newly added respondent is extended by period of three weeks from today.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]